inevitably eroded over time, since the price at which
the investment was made reflects the conditions that
existed on the transaction date. At each reporting
date, possible changes or events subsequent to the
relevant transaction are assessed and if this assess-
ment implies a change in the investment’s fair value,
the valuation are adjusted accordingly. The transac-
tion-based valuations are frequently assessed using

and as such, the latest transaction-based valuation
is still considered to be a better objective estimate of
Avito’s fair value than the model-generated output.
If no new transaction occurs and the internal and
external factors are deemed to have changed suf-
ficiently to affect Avito’s fair value, the future looking
EBITDA-multiple model is likely to be used to derive
a fair value estimate going forward.

A 10% lower/higher valuation of Avito would result
in and decrease/increase by USD 21.7 mln or 5.5%
of the total portfolio. The table below outlines how a
10% and 20% decrease/increase of the latest trans-
action-based valuation would impact the valuation
of Vostok Nafta’s investment in Avito.

 Sensitivity in Transaction based valuation
   SEK 255
 –20% –10% per share +10% +20%

Valuation of Vostok
Nafta’s investment in
Avito, USD mln 173.8 195.5 217.2 239.0 260.7
Impact on Result from
financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss,
USD mln –43.4 –21.7 – 21.7 43.4

Yell.ru
During the second quarter of 2014, Vostok Nafta has
invested USD 8 mln in Yell.ru at a post-money valu-
ation of USD 24 mln which corresponds to a 33.3%
ownership stake. As per September 30, 2014, Yell is
classified as a level 2 investment as it is valued on the
basis of this transaction which is also equivalent to
Vostok Nafta’s acquisition cost.

GetTaxi
During the third quarter of 2014, Vostok Nafta
invested USD 25 mln in GetTaxi through a mandatory
convertible loan with annual interest of 8% which will

Avito
As per September 30, 2014 Vostok Nafta has trans-
ferred its investment in Avito from level 2 to level 3